

No. 20-371

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARE ALTERNATIVES,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; STATE OF NEW JERSEY
EX REL. VICTORIA DRUDING; BARBARA BAIN;
LINDA COLEMAN; RONNI O'BRIEN,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Ross Begelman
Counsel of Record
Marc M. Orlow
BEGELMAN & ORLOW, P.C.
1411 Route 70 East, Suite 245
Cherry Hill, NJ 08034
(856) 428-6020
ross.begelman@begelmanorlow.com

*Counsel for Respondents Druding, Bain,
Coleman, and O'Brien*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT 9

 I. This Court’s Review Is Not Warranted to
 Resolve a Circuit Split 10

 A. Certiorari Is Not Warranted to Address a
 Conflict with the Eleventh Circuit’s
 AseraCare Decision..... 11

 B. There Is No “Disarray” Regarding Falsity
 Generally 22

 II. This Case Is a Bad Vehicle..... 26

 III. The Decision Below Is Correct 30

CONCLUSION 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund, 575 U.S. 175 (2015)</i>	34
<i>Solari Hospice Care, 2013 WL 8744176 (Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. June 17, 2013)</i>	29
<i>United States v. AseraCare, Inc., 938 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2019)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co., 390 U.S. 228 (1968)</i>	32
<i>United States v. Paulus, 894 F.3d 267 (6th Cir. 2018)</i>	7, 24, 25
<i>United States v. UCB, Inc., 970 F.3d 835 (7th Cir. 2020)</i>	21
<i>United States ex rel. Polukoff v. St. Mark’s Hosp., 895 F.3d 730 (10th Cir. 2018)</i>	22, 23, 25
<i>United States ex rel. Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp., 355 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2004)</i>	23, 24, 25
<i>United States ex rel. Walker v. R&F Props. of Lake Cnty., Inc., 433 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)</i>	15
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar, 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)</i>	29, 32
<i>Winter ex rel. United States v. Gardens Reg’l Hosp. & Med. Ctr., Inc., 953 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2020)</i>	25, 26

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77k(a) 34
 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A) 4, 30, 31, 35
 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B) 4, 30, 31, 34
 31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A) 4
 31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(B) 4
 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A) 21

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 418.20(b) 1
 42 C.F.R. § 418.22(a)(1) 1
 42 C.F.R. § 418.22(a)(4) 2, 20, 26
 42 C.F.R. § 418.22(b) 30
 42 C.F.R. § 418.22(b)(1) 1, 20
 42 C.F.R. § 418.22(b)(2) *passim*
 42 C.F.R. § 418.22(b)(3) 2, 20, 26
 64 Fed. Reg. 54,031 (Oct. 5, 1999)..... 2
 70 Fed. Reg. 70,532 (Nov. 22, 2005)..... 2
 74 Fed. Reg. 39,384 (Aug. 6, 2009)..... 2
 75 Fed. Reg. 70,372 (Nov. 17, 2010)..... 2
 78 Fed. Reg. 48,234 (Aug. 7, 2013)..... 20
 79 Fed. Reg. 50,452 (Aug. 22, 2014)..... 1, 2

Other Authorities

Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Office of
 Inspector Gen., *Enhanced Controls Needed to
 Assure Validity of Medicare Hospice
 Enrollments* (Nov. 1997), [https://oig.hhs.gov/
 oas/reports/region5/59600023.pdf](https://oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/region5/59600023.pdf)..... 3

<i>False</i> , Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/false (last visited Jan. 7, 2021)	31
Nat'l Hospice & Palliative Care Org., <i>Facts and Figures</i> (2020), https://www.nhpco.org/wp-content/uploads/NHPCO-Facts-Figures-2020-edition.pdf	18
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986)	4, 32
Andrew H. Smith, <i>Combating Health Care Fraud and Abuse in Medicare: Legislative Action and New Programs</i> , AARP Pub. Policy Inst. (Apr. 1, 1998), https://www.aarp.org/health/medicare-insurance/info-1998/aresearch-import-192-FS66.html	3
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Caris Agrees To Pay \$8.5 Million Court Settle False Claims Act Lawsuit Alleging That It Billed for Ineligible Hospice Patients</i> (June 25, 2018), https://www.justice.gov/usao-edtn/pr/caris-agrees-pay-85-million-court-settle-false-claims-act-lawsuit-alleging-it-billed	19
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Chemed Corp. and Vitas Hospice Services Agree to Pay \$75 Million to Resolve False Claims Act Allegations Relating to Billing for Ineligible Patients and Inflated Levels of Care</i> (Oct. 30, 2017), https://www.justice.gov/usao-cdca/pr/chemed-corp-and-vitas-hospice-services-agree-pay-75-million-resolve-false-claims-act	19

U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Organizer of \$9 Million Scam Sentenced to 8 Years in Federal Prison in Scheme to Provide Hospice to Patients Who Were Not Terminally Ill* (June 20, 2016), <https://www.justice.gov/usao-cdca/pr/organizer-9-million-scam-sentenced-8-years-federal-prison-scheme-provide-hospice> 19

U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Owner of Texas Chain of Hospice Companies Sentenced for \$150 Million Health Care Fraud and Money Laundering Scheme* (Dec. 16, 2020), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/owner-texas-chain-hospice-companies-sentenced-150-million-health-care-fraud-and-money> 3
